
 
 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 10th December, 2008, at 10.00 am Ask for: Peter Sass 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone   01622 694002 

 
Refreshments will be available from 9.45 am 

Timing of items as shown below is approximate and subject to change. 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

A1 Substitutes  

A2 Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

A3 Minutes - 22 October 2008 (Pages 1 - 14) 

A4 Action Taken on Committee's Recommendations (Pages 15 - 20) 

A5 Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee (Pages 21 - 40) 

A6 Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 26 November 2008 (Pages 41 - 44) 

A7 Informal Member Group on Children's Services & LCSPs Business Plan - 19 
November 2008 (Pages 45 - 48) 

A8 Informal Member Group on Highway Services Business Plan - 2 December 2008 - 
to follow  

A9  Southern Water Draft Business Plan 2010-2015 (Pages 49 - 100) 

 To invite the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee to consider setting up an Informal 
Member Group to look at the business plan.  
 

B.  CABINET/CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS AT VARIANCE TO APPROVED 
BUDGET OR POLICY FRAMEWORK 

No items. 



C.  CABINET DECISIONS 

No Cabinet decisions have been proposed for call in but any Member of the Committee 
is entitled to propose discussion and/or postponement of any decision taken by the 
Cabinet at its last meeting. 
 
(Members who wish to exercise their right under this item are asked to notify the Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership of the decision concerned in advance.) 
 

D.  CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 

No items. 
 

E.  OFFICER AND COUNCIL COMMITTEE DECISIONS 

E1  Department for Communities and Local Government - Consultation Paper on the 
Codes of Conduct for Members and Employees (Pages 101 - 150) 

 Mr P Gilroy, Chief Executive, Mr A J King, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Support and External Affairs, and Ms A Beer, Director of Personnel and 
Development, will attend the meeting from 10.30 am to 11.30 am to answer 
Members’ questions on this item. 
  

E2  Press Release 538/08 - £600 Million Schools Building Project (Pages 151 - 158) 

 Mr A J King, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Corporate Support and 
External Affairs, and Miss J Clarke, Head of Communications and Media Centre, 
will attend the meeting from 11.30 am to 12.00 noon to answer Members’ questions 
on this item. 
  

E3  Other Officer and Council Committee Decisions  

 The Committee may resolve to consider any other decision taken since its last 
meeting by an Officer or Council Committee exercising functions delegated to it by 
the Council. 
 
(Members who wish to propose that the Committee should consider any Officer or 
Council Committee decision are asked to inform the Head of Democratic Services 
and Local Leadership of the decision concerned in advance.) 
  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 2 December 2008 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 22 October 2008. 
 
PRESENT: Dr M R Eddy (Chairman), Mr D Smyth (Vice-Chairman), Ms S J Carey, 
Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, Mr G A Horne MBE, 
Mr E E C Hotson, Mrs J Law, Mr M J Northey, Mr J E Scholes, Mr J D Simmonds, 
Mr R Truelove, Mr L Christie (Substitute for Mr C Hart), Mr M J Harrison (Substitute 
for Mrs S V Hohler) and Mrs P A V Stockell (Substitute for Mr R E King) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles, Mr N J D Chard, Mr M C Dance and 
Mr R A Marsh 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr W Farmer (Community Liaison Manager), Ms C Lay (Area 
Education Officer Sevenoaks,  Swanley,  Tunbridge Wells,  Cranbrook and  
Paddock Wood), Mr M Lemon (Head of Policy), Ms L McMullan (Director of 
Finance), Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Mr P Sass (Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership) and Mrs A Taylor (Research Officer to 
Cabinet Scrutiny Committee) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
93. Declarations of Interest  

(Item. A2) 
 
Mr Christie declared a personal interest in the item on the Gravesham 
Neighbourhood Forum pilot, as a local Member 
 
Mr Simmonds declared a personal interest in the item on the Sevenoaks Academy, 
because of his previous involvement in the establishment of academies. 
 

94. Minutes - 24 September 2008  
(Item. A3) 
 
Following the sad and untimely passing of Mr John Law, the Chairman welcomed 
Mrs Jean Law to her first meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 September were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

95. Action Taken on Committee's Recommendations  
(Item. A4) 
 
Mrs Dean expressed her frustration that the Cabinet was still resolving to note this 
Committee’s recommendations, instead of responding in a constructive way, which 
called into question the view of scrutiny within the authority. She added that, if the 
Cabinet merely noted this Committee’s recommendations, it was not clear whether 
the Cabinet was in agreement, or not, or held some other view. 
 

Agenda Item A3

Page 1



 

Mr Sass stated that the timetable meant that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 
agenda was despatched the day after the Cabinet met and it was often not possible 
to obtain cleared Cabinet Minutes in time for them to be included in the agenda 
papers and that the report referred to the fact that an oral update would be 
provided. Mrs Taylor stated that, with regard to the item of senior staff changes, Mr 
Gilroy had advised Cabinet that that he and his Chief Officer colleagues had been 
puzzled by the concerns raised by the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee (expressed at 
the September meeting). The changes that had taken place as a result of people 
deciding to leave and the interim management appointments that had been made 
ensured management continuity and had provided an opportunity to now reflect on 
the future managerial shape of the Council. All permanent appointments when 
made would go through the normal procedures for posts at this level. 
 
In response to a question from Mrs Dean, Mr Sass undertook to obtain further 
details of how the proposed partnering arrangements between KCC and 
Worcestershire County Council would work in relation to the management of the 
highways service.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

96. Informal Member Group on Managing Motorways and Trunk Roads - 8 
October 2008  
(Item. A5) 
 
The Chairman stated that the meeting of the IMG could have been avoided, had 
Members of this Committee been informed that the whole contractual basis had 
changed, in that it was now proposed that KCC would be a sub contractor, which 
meant that the financial risk involved was minimal. This major change to the 
proposed arrangements had removed most of the IMG’s concerns about the 
proposals.  
 
Mrs Dean stated that Mr Ferrin’s comments in the IMG notes that the condition of A 
and B roads in Kent was above average when compared using the BVPI’s across 
the country was not consistent with his comments at the Council meeting in 
October, when he said that KCC was not investing enough money to even begin to 
tackle the backlog o
[...]
re on average funded at a rate below the DSG rate, but 
secondary numbers generally are above. With only primary numbers falling at 
present, the reductions in DSG exceed the savings from having to fund fewer 
primary pupils. This means less money available for both schools and central 
budgets. 

2.3.4. Secondly if overall the proportion of pupils requiring significant additional support 
rises (as it is), the DSG unit rate is insufficient to meet that rising average cost. 
The only way in which such cost increases can be managed is by minimising the 
annual inflationary increase allowed to schools generally to well below the rate of 
DSG increase allowed by DCSF. This also has implications for CEL. 

2.4. Academy Transfers 

2.4.1. A new system for funding Academies was introduced from 2008-09 by DCSF.  
Academy pupils attract DSG funding for Kent at the average rate. DCSF then top-
slice Kent’s DSG to fund the individual academies, but the amount taken exceeds 
by some margin the DSG earned by their pupils. This is because Academies 
generally receive higher than average per pupil funding (tending to be in receipt of 
deprivation funding, and/or high levels of SEN and poor prior attainment funding). 
They also receive a share of certain central costs, which in practice do not reduce 
just because a school becomes an Academy.  

2.4.2. These transfers reduce the overall funding flexibility available within the Schools 
funding system as large cash sums are being withdrawn from Kent’s control, and 
they put pressure on central budgets to be cut, or cause breaches of the CEL. 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing Note 
 
To:  Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 
 
From:  Keith Abbott, Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Date: 28 November 2008 
 
Subject: Mainstream and SEN Home to School Transport 
 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1. As part of the 2007-10 MTP process the SEN transport budget was reduced by 10% in 2007-08 

financial year
[...]
e filled.  The quality of 
the Partnership Manager is critical to the success of the partnership, there is an 
expectation that more services will be delegated to the LCSPs in the future.   

 
 
Conclusions 
 
(17)  The IMG:-  

 
a. thanked Mr Ridings, Dr Craig, Mrs Ackroyd, Miss Mills and Miss Hughes for 
the information they had provided and noted the good progress which had 
been made with the LCSPs; 

 
b. asked that a copy of Governance Framework for Children’s Trusts and the 
Partnership Agreement for the Local Children’s Services Partnerships be 
circulated to Members of the IMG; 

 
c. were pleased to note that a sub committee of the CFE POC was in the 
process of being agreed to look in detail at the local delivery plans of each 
LCSP and endorsed the suggestion that the Partnership Manager and 
Chairman of the LCSP should attend the sub committee meetings; 

 
d. asked that Members be informed about where to find the action plans of the 
LCSPs on the internet when they are available; 

 
e. expressed support for the LCSPs whilst noting that it was key for 
stakeholders to know who the point of contact is and which services are 
being provided by the LCSPs. 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

By: Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
 
To: Cabinet Scrutiny Committee – 10 December 2008  
 
Subject: Southern Water Business Plan 2010/2015 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 

FOR DECISION:  

  

 
 

1. The Chairman and Spokespeople of the Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee felt that there were a number of issues contained within 
the business plan that warranted a detailed discussion.  

 
2. We are awaiting confirmation from Southern Water regarding the 

deadline for consultation responses – the business plan states 31 
October 2008 but there is a possibility that this has been extended. 

 
3. The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to form an 

Informal Member Group (1:1:1) to scrutinise Southern Water’s Draft 
Business Plan for 2010-2015. 

 
4. The IMG should report back to the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee in 

due course.   
 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
An informal Member Group (1:1:1), be formed to discuss Southern Water’s 
Draft Business Plan for 2010/2015, with a report back being submitted to the 
Cabinet Scrutiny Committee in due course.    

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item A9

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Water Services, Customers 

and the Community

A Summary of Southern Water's Draft Business Plan for 2010-15

Page 51



At a glance
What is happening to bills?

On average this Draft Business Plan proposes:

• An initial rise to take account of the higher running costs of the business - energy costs, tax and

revenue corrections

• Thereafter prices are broadly stable before accounting for the National Environment Programme

to meet European legislation

Next steps for us...

• Consult widely on this Draft Business Plan

• Provide a Final Business Plan in April 2009 that reflects the feedback from all customers and

stakeholders

For this we will…

1) Enhance our asset base to give you resilient levels of service

2) Deliver the portfolio of Environmental Improvement Schemes required by European legislation

3) Provide new infrastructure to allow sustainable growth in the Southern and South East regions

4) Deliver full metering enabling you to take control of your bill

5) Reduce the number of properties at risk of flooding

6) Ensure that if you contact us we will resolve queries first time

Next steps for you...

Give us your feedback to the questions in this document (summarised inside the back cover)

Page 52



Contents

Executive summary 4

Introduction 6

Where we are now 9

How we have developed our plan 12

Drinking water quality 14

Metering, water efficiency, communication and supply pipes 16

Leakage and underground assets 18

Water resource development 20

Sewer flooding 22

Pollution incidents and compliance 24

Manag
[...]
ion, this would in 
theory achieve the same.  
 
It is probably unclear to most SWS customers what the term "competition" means here and how 
greater “competition” might function within the water industry. With 5 water companies serving 
Kent, there is lots of competition on the face of it but this offers no choice to customers, only 
competition for resources, the unnecessary piping of water around the county and possibly higher 
bills.  
 
I trust you will find these comments useful.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Liz Shier  
Principal Planning Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 99



Appendix A Slide presented on 17th Sept 2008 at Bridgewood Manor, Chatham  
 
 
 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
0



CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 10 December 2008 
 
Report Title: Department for Communities and Local 

Government – Consultation Paper on the Codes 
of Conduct for Members and Employees. 

 
Documents Attached: DCLG Codes of Conduct for Local Authority 

Members and Employees – A Consultation.  
(Appendix A)  

 Existing KCC Officers’ Code of Conduct (Appendix 
B (contained within Part 2 of the Constitution))  

 

Purpose of Consideration: The Council’s response to part 2 of the 
Consultation paper (dealing with proposed 
changes to the Members’ code of conduct), has 
already been finalised ready for submission, in 
consultation with the Standards Committee and the 
Selection and Member Services Committee 

 
 The purpose of this item is to question the Cabinet 

Member for Corporate Support and External Affairs 
and the Officers on the Council’s response to the 
proposed Code of Conduct for Employees and why 
this had not been discussed at Member level in the 
same way as the Members Code of Conduct. 

  
  
Possible Decisions: The Committee may:- 
 

(a) Comment to the Chief Executive or relevant 
Managing Director; 

 
(b) Report to the Council; or 

 
(c) Refer any issues arising from its debate for 

consideration by a Policy Overview 
Committee or the Cabinet 

 
Previous Considera
[...]
SF and Media Centre teams, Land Securities Trillium and 
Northgate Education.   
  

As we said above, Partnerships for Schools is the government agency 
established in 2004 by the DCSF (previously DfES) and Partnerships UK, who 
are responsible for managing the national programme, including the allocation 
of funding and the central government investment in the Local Education 
Partnership.   
 
The news release was approved by Partnerships for Schools and includes a 
quote from its Chief Executive Tim Byles, in which he recognises that Kent is 
the largest BSF scheme to reach financial close - an important milestone for 
the national programme. 
  
Please do call me if you'd like to discuss further. 
  
Regards 
  
Ian 
  

  

Ian Tucker 

Senior Media Relations Officer 

Children, Families and Education 

KCC Media Centre 

Direct dial: 01622 694931 

Mobile: 07738 341783 

Out of hour contact: 08458 247 247 

www.kent.gov.uk/news 
 

Page 157



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 22 October 2008
	A4 Action Taken on Committee's Recommendations
	A5 Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	A6 Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 26 November 2008
	A7 Informal Member Group on Children's Services & LCSPs Business Plan - 19 November 2008
	A9 Southern Water Draft Business Plan 2010-2015
	Draft Business Plan
	Response to SWS Business Plan October 2008

	E1 Department for Communities and Local Government - Consultation Paper on the Codes of Conduct for Members and Employees
	DCLG consultation
	Constitution - Officers Code of Conduct

	E2 Press Release 538/08 - Â£600 Million Schools Building Project
	Press Release
	Note to Mr Christie




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 10 December 
2008. 
 
PRESENT: Dr M R Eddy (Chairman), Mr D Smyth (Vice-Chairman), Ms S J Carey, 
Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, Mr R W Gough, Mr C Hart, 
Mrs S V Hohler, Mr G A Horne MBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mrs J Law, Mr M J Northey, 
Mr J D Simmonds, Mr R Truelove and Mr A D Crowther (Substitute for Mr R E 
King) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Beer (Director Of Personnel & Development), 
Miss J Clarke (Head Of Communications & Media Centre), Mr P Sass (Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership) and Mrs A Taylor (Research Officer to 
Cabinet Scrutiny Committee) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
105. Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

(Item. A2) 
 
Mr Simmonds declared a personal interest in item E2, as he was previously 
involved in the decision making processes for the BSF programme. 
 

106. Minutes - 22 October 2008  
(Item. A3) 
 
Mr Chell stated that he had been named in the minutes, under the ‘KCC’s Treasury 
Management Policies’ item, as the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund 
Committee.  Mr Scholes was the Chairman of that Committee and Mr Chell asked 
that this be corrected to show Mr Scholes name. 
 
Mr Simmonds expressed his disappointment that the PWC report had not been 
available in time for the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee meeting and asked for 
clarification on when the report would be available.  Mrs Dean confirmed that a 
meeting of the Economic Management Group, (which contained the Members of 
the cross party IMG on budgetary issues) was being held on Monday 15th 
December and this group expected to be discussing the PWC report.  Mrs Dean 
would discuss at that meeting how the PWC report would be taken through the 
scrutiny process and this would be reported back to the Committee.     
 
RESOLVED that subject to Mr Chell’s name as Chairman of the Superannuation 
Fund Committee being replaced with Mr Scholes, the minutes of the meeting on 22 
October 2008 be approved and the Chairman be authorised to sign them as a 
correct record.   
 



 

2 

107. Action Taken on Committee's Recommendations  
(Item. A4) 
 
Members were pleased with the inclusion of a fifth column within the table which 
contained a written response from the relevant Cabinet Member.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

108. Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee  
(Item. A5) 
 
The Cabinet Member’s response to the Committee’s question about A&B roads in 
Kent was tabled at the meeting. 
 
Members noted the information supplied to the Committee regarding KCC’s 
Highways contract with Worcestershire County Council and Mr Smyth asked that a 
copy of the original contract be supplied to Members of the Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee.   
 
Members referred to the Briefing Note ‘Towards an Academy in Sevenoaks: Critical 
Steps’ and the Chairman stated that it did not explain where the process fitted in to 
the Council’s decision making process, i.e. when it would enter the Forward Plan 
and when it would be considered by the School Organisation Advisory Board.  
Members asked for further clarification on how the process of establishing an 
Academy aligned with the Council’s democratic process.  Mr Smyth referred to the 
section of the Briefing Note headed Academy Governance and asked that officers 
take into account that governing bodies of academies ‘should’ (rather than ‘may’ as 
the briefing note currently indicated) also include a teacher and/or a staff governor, 
and one or more community representatives.   
 
Mr Horne asked for more detail on how many stakeholder governors would be 
included in the governing bodies of academies and referred to the inclusion of a 
Local Authority appointee and whether this was a district or County Council 
appointee.  Dr Eddy stated that in terms of the Local Authority appointee all those 
seen so far had been Members of staff of the CFE Directorate.  Mr Sass undertook 
to obtain further details on the issues raised. 
 
Mrs Dean referred to her previous request for data on social deprivation for the 
catchment areas surrounding both schools concerned with the Academy.   
 
The Briefing Note on Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) difficulties referred to the new 
funding system for Academies which was introduced from 2008/09 and stated that 
‘DCSF then top slice Kent’s DSG to fund the individual academies, but the amount 
taken exceeds by some margin the DSG earned by their pupils’.  Mrs Dean asked 
for further clarification on the effect, in monetary terms, of Academy programmes 
on schools funding in Kent; particularly a comparison of figures before and after 
31.03.09.    
 
Mrs Dean asked when the SEN transport budget would be set at a realistic level to 
reflect the actual cost of the service; adding that she hoped that the 2009/10 budget 
process would take this issue on board.  She stated that an increasing proportion of 
transport appeals were being submitted to Members for determination, not because 
of a lack of genuine need, but a lack of available funding. 



 

3 

RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

109. Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 26 November 2008  
(Item. A6) 
 
Mrs Dean stated that at the IMG on Budgetary Issues she had asked for 
confirmation of the ongoing revenue costs of Turner Contemporary and had not yet 
received this information.  
 
Mrs Dean referred to a question she had asked at the last Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee about a statement by the Chief Executive that KCC had saved in excess 
of £2million on its publicity budget as result of having Kent TV.  She suggested that 
the position was that the £2.4million that was referred to in the Local Government 
Chronicle actually referred to a programme of proposed savings that would be 
achieved by the end of 2011, of which it was believed that KCC had saved 
approximately £200,000 so far and that only a proportion of this related to Kent TV.  
Mrs Dean had asked the Chief Executive to correct the report of the LGC and she 
had not had a reply.  Mr Sass agreed to follow up the points that Mrs Dean had 
raised.       
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the IMG on Budgetary Issues held on 26 November 
2008 be agreed. 
 

110. Informal Member Group on Children's Services & LCSPs Business Plan - 19 
November 2008  
(Item. A7) 
 
The Chairman of the IMG on the Clusters and Local Children’s Services 
Partnerships Business Plan, Mr Cowan, asked that the copy of the Governance 
Framework for Children’s Trusts and the Partnership Agreement for the Local 
Children’ Services Partnerships be circulated to all Members of the Cabinet 
Scrutiny Committee as well as the IMG Members.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the IMG on the Clusters and Local Children’s 
Services Partnerships Business Plan held on 19 November 2008 be agreed. 
 

111. Informal Member Group on Highway Services Business Plan - 2 December 
2008  
(Item. A8) 
 
The notes of the IMG on Kent Highways Services (KHS) Business Plan were tabled 
at the meeting.  Mr Truelove commented that the IMG had made similar comments 
to those made at last year’s IMG meeting on KHS Business Plan.  Dr Eddy 
reiterated the assurance that the IMG had received from Mr Austerberry that the 
business plan would be tightened up, would reflect the core business of the 
services and would identify the key objectives of the service.   
 
RESOLVED: That the notes of the IMG on Kent Highways Services Business Plan 
held on 2 December 2008 be agreed. 
 



 

4 

112. Southern Water Draft Business Plan 2010-2015  
(Item. A9) 
 
In response to a question from Miss Carey, Mrs Taylor confirmed that although the 
official deadline for consultation responses had passed, Southern Water were 
happy to receive further comments in the New Year, before their Business Plan 
was published in April 2009. 
 
Miss Carey stated that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee was a good place to debate 
the Southern Water Business Plan and to discuss how, as the strategic authority in 
Kent, KCC interacted with Southern Water and that an IMG would be an 
appropriate way of ensuring cross party input into Southern Water on the draft 
business plan.   
 
The Chairman asked Members of the Committee whether they agreed to set up an 
IMG to scrutinise Southern Water’s Draft Business Plan.  The Committee agreed to 
set up an IMG, Miss Carey and Mr Horne nominated themselves to be on the group 
and the Labour and Lib Dem nominations would be put forward after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That an Informal Member Group be formed to discuss Southern 
Water’s Draft Business Plan for 2010 – 2015, with a report back being submitted to 
the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee in due course. 
 

113. Department for Communities and Local Government - Consultation Paper on 
the Codes of Conduct for Members and Employees  
(Item. E1) 
 
The Chairman introduced the item and explained that part of consultation 
document, that relating to the Members Code of Conduct had been discussed by 
the Standards Committee and the Selection and Member Services Committee.  The 
potential employee code of conduct had not yet been before any committee and the 
closing date for consultation responses was 24 December 2008.   
 
Mr King stated that the most appropriate place for the proposed employee code to 
be considered was the Personnel Committee, and that he had already put in place 
arrangements for an extraordinary meeting of that Committee, and he was sure that 
the Chairman would be very happy for other Members to attend that meeting.  Mr 
King also stated that having read the consultation document he thought that KCC’s 
existing Code of Conduct for Officers was better than what was being proposed by 
the DCLG.   
 
Mr Smyth was pleased that the Personnel Committee had been arranged to 
consider the proposed Employees Code of Conduct.  He stated that it was strange 
that the Members Code and the Employees Code had been treated so differently.  
He would have expected the whole consultation document to have been 
considered in parallel.  The Chairman stated that he had concerns relating to an 
internal audit report which went to the Standards Committee and the Audit and 
Governance Committee approximately a year ago, which made reference to the 
uneven nature of the existing register of officers’ interests in the different 
directorates and the need to review those.  A framework was contained with the 
constitution, but it was not obvious to the public and not obvious to staff as some 
registers had not had any entries for years and this was a concern.  Mr King stated 
that he was as concerned as the Chairman about this issue, there should not be 



 

5 

any division between the political parties over this and the interest of ensuring the 
integrity of officers is the responsibility of all Members of the Council. 
 
Mr Cope stated that employees should not have a separate Code of Conduct and 
that it should be included within the terms of employment.  Mr King confirmed that 
the Code of Conduct was part of the terms of conditions of officers.   
 
Mr Simmonds asked Mr King whether any analysis of the cost of responding to the 
multiplicity of consultation documents had been undertaken.  Mr King confirmed 
that KCC only responded to consultations where the Council had an interest, and 
Mr King offered to arrange a briefing for Members on the way in which KCC tackled 
consultation and the way in which the protocol worked.   
 
Mrs Dean stated that she was aware that there were some changes being 
proposed to the Officer – Member Code of Conduct and she asked if the re-drafted 
proposals would be ready for discussion at the Personnel Committee next week 
because of the synergy between the documents.  Mr Sass confirmed that he would 
liaise with Ms Beer outside of the meeting and if the paper was ready it would 
certainly go to the Personnel Committee next week, otherwise it would be on the 
agenda for the next scheduled meeting of the Personnel Committee. 
 
Mr Northey stated that the Codes of Conduct shouldn’t be too prescriptive, the 
standards of elected members and officials was high, to avoid any sense of 
disrepute.   
 
The Chairman stated that any interests of officers should be available publicly, to 
help avoid any suggestion of improper interests.  It was thought that it would be 
useful to extend the code of conduct to the Fire Service.   
 
Mr King said it would be appropriate for him to remind the Chief Executive and 
officers of the points made and it was certainly not the case that Members did not 
trust officers, the Chairman concurred with this stated and confirmed that the it was 
a case of protecting the officers in their work.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1) Ms Beer and Mr King be thanked for attending the meeting to answer Members 

questions. 
 
2) Members noted Mr King’s welcome but belated offer that the proposed draft 

response to the DCLG consultation paper on a proposed model code of conduct 
for local government employees would be reported to an extraordinary meeting 
of the Personnel Committee. 

 
3) Members welcomed Mr King’s offer of a briefing on the way in which 

consultations are tackled by Kent County Council. 
 

114. Press Release 538/08 - £600 Million Schools Building Project  
(Item. E2) 
 
The Chairman introduced this item and explained that it had been initially raised by 
Mr Christie but also but a number of other people outside of the Council, who had 
concerns over the phraseology of this press release.  There was a lack of reference 



 

6 

to the fact that it was a Government scheme rather than solely a Kent scheme, 
except in a brief note to the editor at the bottom of the press release. 
 
Mr Smyth stated that there was reluctance when issuing press releases on 
government funded schemes such as this to register the fact that it is Government 
funded.  The implication of the press release is that it is more likely to be the Kent 
County Council that is funding the scheme rather than the Government.   
 
In response to Mr Smyth, Mr King quoted a paragraph from the “Kent on Sunday” 
newspaper which acknowledged the ‘government programme’ in its report and the 
“Kent Messenger’s” report “government’s flagship rebuilding programme known as 
the Building Schools for the Future’.   He added that credit should be given to KCC 
for proceeding with BSF at a difficult time, and to our partners in the consortium, all 
of which had recognition in the press release. 
 
Mr Smyth commented that the KOS and the KM information came from the Labour 
Group’s press release which did recognise the Government funding.  
 
Mr King stated that is was very clear in the Note to Editors and in addition KCC did 
not have £1.8 billion to put into schools on its own.   
 
Mrs Dean stated that by and large KCC press releases were balanced and fair; the 
odd one slipped through which was not balanced and this press release was an 
example of where that had happened.  Mrs Dean asked whether a basic checklist 
existed for Officers preparing press releases which asked, for example, whether the 
funding source had been acknowledged.   
 
Miss Clarke assured Members of the Committee that the Comms and Media service 
would seek to be more vigilant and she stated that the Code of Recommended 
Practice was taken very seriously by officers within her Team. 
 
Mr Truelove asked why, in situations such as this where there is a good news story 
for the whole of Kent, there was no opportunity for a quote from the Leader of the 
Opposition? 
 
Mr King stated that it was the Leader and the ruling group that make the decisions, 
but there were occasions when it was appropriate to quote the Leaders of the 
opposition parties and those were usually broad Council issues.   
 
Mr Simmonds asked that in future acknowledgement was also given to the tax 
payer, whose funds have enabled the projects to go forward as well as the capital 
commitment that Kent has made to such projects.   
 
Mr Hart stated that the BSF project was the biggest Christmas present that Kent 
had ever had, however the press release was not a balanced way to report on this 
project. 
 
Mr Horne asked Mr King whether the 10 schools concerned would get a complete 
package of funding, which wasn’t interrupted by phases, to enable each school to 
be completely rebuilt as necessary.  Mr King responded by stating that his 
understanding was that each school would be completed, there would be no halting 
to the work on an individual school project.  The Chairman confirmed that Mr 



 

7 

Horne’s points regarding the phasing of school projects would be followed up and 
reported back to a future meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Mr Cowan asked what percentage of £1.8billion KCC was putting in to the project.  
The Chairman agreed that the figures relating to the funding KCC was putting in to 
the project would be reported to Members of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.   
 
The Chairman stated that it had been mentioned previously that this press release 
was cleared by the Director of Law and Governance, the Chairman had put in a 
Freedom of Information request shortly after the press release was issued and no 
email had been received from the Director of Law and Governance clearing the 
press release.  Mr King agreed to report back to the Committee on this issue.  Mrs 
Dean stated that not all press releases were referred to the Director of Law and 
Governance and Miss Clarke confirmed that that was the case.     
 
RESOLVED: 
  
1) That Ms Clarke and Mr King be thanked for attending the meeting to answer 

Members questions on the issuing of the press release. 
 
2) That in light of the information provided at the meeting in response to questions 

the Committee agreed that they did not need to make any formal comments to 
Cabinet. 

 
 

115. Other Officer and Council Committee Decisions  
(Item. E3) 
 
There were no such items on this agenda 
 
 
 


